MT-DN_NN_EN_20190408
OPERATION MANUAL
FOR PROFINET DISPLAY
SERIES
DN-109NN, DN-119NN,
 DN-129NN & DN-189NN
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1-1
Displays of series DN-109NN, DN-119NN, DN-129NN and DN-189NN

12h 00.0000000
14h 0.00000000
Table 1 Dot possition codification
%QBx %QBx+1 %QBx+2 %QBx+3 %QBx+4 %QBx+5
B0 B1 B2 B3 B4 B5
Type Frame to send Visualized Value
FLOAT
signed
%QB68 %QB69 %QB70 %QB71 %QB72 %QB73
12,34 00h 00h 04h D2h 00h 02h
%QB68 %QB69 %QB70 %QB71 %QB72 %QB73
-567,8 FFh FFh E9h D2h 00h 01h
FLOAT
unsigned
%QB68 %QB69 %QB70 %QB71 %QB72 %QB73
45678 00h 00h B2h 6Eh 00h 00h
%QB68 %QB69 %QB70 %QB71 %QB72 %QB73
99,999 00h 01h 86h 9Fh 00h 04h
WORD
signed
%QB68 %QB69 %QB70 %QB71 %QB72 %QB73
-600 FDh A8h
%QB68 %QB69 %QB70 %QB71 %QB72 %QB73
1525 05h F5h
WORD
unsigned
%QB68 %QB69 %QB70 %QB71 %QB72 %QB73
62525 F4 3D
CHAPTER 5 PROTOCOL AND OPERATIONAL WORK 5-11
Displays of series DN-109NN, DN-119NN, DN-129NN and DN-189NN
 ASCII data type
Using this mode, the numerical value must be sent in ASCII code. An advantage of this
mode is the control commands which can blink the information displayed or change the display
color.
In ASCII format you will send as many bytes as digits have the display plus the control
commands (bytes) that you use. The maximum buffer allowed is 20 characters so the data
transferred must be equal or less than this value.
In this mode, the first byte of the Profinet frame corresponds to the right digit on the
Display (frontal view). So, the byte sequence will be represented in the following way.
1. Display parameters configuration (ASCII Mode)
Using the equipment buttons, we will configure the parameter 1 with the value 05.
The remaining parameters must be configured according to the section 5.2.1.
2. Sending of characters sequence of the message by Profinet network.
The numerical value of each digit must be coded in ASCII and sent in the
abovementioned sequence. Some alphanumeric characters are valid to represent in 7
segments digits. The following table sum up the characters accepted in this mode:
Character 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 A b
HEX 30h 31h 32h 33h 34h 35h 36h 37h 38h 39h 41h 42h
DEC 48d 49d 50d 51d 52d 53d 54d 55d 56d 57d 65d 66d
Character C c d E F H h i J L n o
HEX 43h 63h 64h 45h 46h 48h 68h 69h 4Ah 4Ch 6Eh 6Fh
DEC 67d 99d 100d 69d 70d 72d 104d 105d 74d 76d 110d 111d
Character P r U u  , . - _ ‘ ¯
HEX 50h 72h 55h 75h 20h 2Ch 2Eh 2Dh 16h 27h 28h
DEC 80d 114d 85d 117d 32d 44d 46d 45d 22d 39d 40d
 Profinet Frame Value Displayed
%QBx %QBx+1 %QBx+2 ... %QBx+n Dn...D2,D1,D0 D0 D1 D2 ... Dn
CHAPTER 5 PROTOCOL AND OPERATIONAL WORK 5-12
Displays of series DN-109NN, DN-119NN, DN-129NN and DN-189NN
The control commands available which allow you to blink displayed data and change